
EPIC Aviation, LLC Page 1 of 2 #3104 Second Amendment 

EPIC Aviation, LLC 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES #3104 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT to that Agreement for Services #3104 made and entered 
into by and between the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of 
California (hereinafter referred to as "County"), and EPIC Aviation, LLC, an Oregon 
limited liability company duly qualified to conduct business in the State of California, 
whose principal place of business is 222 West Colinas Boulevard, Suite 1425N, Irving, 
Texas 75039, and whose mailing address is Post Office Box 12249, Salem, Oregon 
97309 (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor"). 

R E C I T A L S 

WHEREAS, Contractor has been engaged by County to provide aviation fuel and related 
services for the Placerville and Georgetown Airports pursuant to Agreement for Services 
#3104, dated July 17, 2018, and First Amendment to Agreement for Services #3104, 
dated July 18, 2023, both incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof 
(hereinafter referred to as “Agreement”); 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement to extend the expiration 
date of November 19, 2023 for three (3) additional months, amending ARTICLE II, Term; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises and 
covenants hereinafter contained, County and Contractor mutually agree to amend the 
terms of the Agreement in this Second Amendment to Agreement for Services #3104 on 
the following terms and conditions: 

I. ARTICLE II, Term, of the Agreement is amended in its entirety to read as follows:

ARTICLE II
Term:  This Agreement shall become effective when fully executed by the parties
hereto and shall expire on February 19, 2024.

Except as herein amended, all other parts and sections of Agreement for Services #3104 
shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

23-1877 B 1 of 2



EPIC Aviation, LLC Page 2 of 2 #3104 Second Amendment 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Second Amendment to 
Agreement for Services #3104 on the dates indicated below. 

- - C O U N T Y   O F   E L  D O R A D O - - 

By: _____________________________      Dated: ____________________ 

Board of Supervisors 
“County” 

Attest: 
Kim Dawson 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

By: _____________________________       Dated: ____________________ 
Deputy Clerk 

- - E P I C   A V I A T I O N,   L L C - - 

By: _____________________________        Dated: ____________________ 
Maria L. Garton 
Manager 
“Contractor” 

By: _____________________________        Dated: ____________________ 
Bridget Gonchar
Chief Operating Officer

10/10/2023

10/10/2023

10/10/2023

23-1877 B 2 of 2

1000019282
Bridget Signature

1000020261
JAY - Legal Stamp

qg784z
Maria G




